Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Cempany number
BGC Limited 04476739
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester
District Registry 1263 of 2012

[full name of court]

(a) Insen f“‘;;‘;::s((?sf)“;dr YWe (a) Tracey Lee Pyve and Dermot Justin Power of BDO LLP. 3 Hardman Street,

admimstratorsy  Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
(b) Insert date ) (b)
7 February 2012 6 August 2012

Signed

-
Jomt/Admihiktrator(sy" -
Dated 3 September 2012

Contact detauls:

BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref DIP/RG/B3112/A6
to searchers of the public record Tel 0161 817 7560
DX Number DX Exchange
\\ \\ \\\ \\\ \\ \\ n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compamies at
*A1GUMLAX panies House, Crown Way, Cardsff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A39 05/09/2012 #84

COMPANIES HOUSE




IBDO

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS & MEMBERS

Dear Sirs

Tel +44 (0)}161 817 7500
Fax +44 (0}161 817 7683
DX 710256 Manchester 3
www bdo co uk

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3AT

4 September 2012
Your Ref
Our Ref DJP/RG/B3112/A6

Please ask for Richard Groves

Direct dial 0161 833 8325

BGC Limited - In Administration {“the Company”)

It 15 now s1x months since my appointment 1n respect of the Company In accordance with Rule
2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made n implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimistration

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Admimstrators are Tracey Lee Pye and Dermot Justin Power of BDO LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and were appownted 1n respect of
the Company on 7 February 2012. Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jont Admimistrators carry out their functions jontly
and severally and neither Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Administrators were appointed following an application to the High Court of Justice
by Mr Mark Sims, being a Director of the Company, pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Admimstration proceedings are dealt with i the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distnct Registry and the Court case
number 15 1263 of 2012,

The Company’s registered office 15 situated at BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and the registered number s 04476739,

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance n hand of £22,516, together with a copy of my abstract account covering the
last s1x month penod, and report as follows.

Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically
on the following:

PAL/RG/B3 112
g \mbrscases\3 100 - 3193112 (bge limited)\reports'6 month reportladm932 - progress report docx

BOO LLP a UK limited Lability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, s a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered affice, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BOO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business




IBDO

4 September 2012

2.1 Sale of the Business

As previously reported, a sale of the business and 1ts assets to BGC Group (UK) Linited
(*the Purchaser”) was completed shortly after the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment,
for consideration totalling £70k.

The consideration was apportioned as follows:

Consideration

£

Goodwill 40,000
Unencumbered Plant & Equipment 7,000
Unencumbered Motor Yehicles 20,000
Residual Stock 3,000
70,000

The Purchaser paid £30k on completion, which 1s shown 1n the Company’s receipts under
the headings Plant & Machinery, Motor Vehicles and Stock. The additionat £40k 1s due to
be paid 1n eight quarterly wnstalments, the first being due on 7 May 2012, This 1s detailed
below (Section 4 1)

22 Debtors

The Statement of Affairs showed a book debt ledger amounting to £693k, with HSBC
Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (“HIF”) being owed circa £493k under their invoiwce
discounting facility.

On appointment, HIF factored the debts which had the implication of the debtor ledger
beng transferred to HIF. This allowed them to pursue the debt in-house in thetr name
rather than the Company’s, with mones being paid directly to them. Following this, the
account was reconciled (and after applying credit notes and making vanous adjustments)
the ledger totalled £564k

At thus time HIF confirmed their debt was 1n fact £384k (before collect out fees and
vanous other charges being applied to the account). This reduction from £493k followed
significant collections pre- appointment.

Since then, HIF have been collecting the book debt ledger and have recovered sufficient
realisations (totatling £474k) to satisfy their debt This has generated a surplus of £42k
This surplus 15 being held by HIF for the benefit of HSBC Bank plc, who have a legal
assignment 1n relation to the book debts and who currently have a contingent hability as
detailed n Section 4 2 of the report.

3 Payments

The payments shown are also largely self-explanatory, although | would comment
specifically on the following

2
E Lél:‘sggégsl.’} ?00 - 3199\3112 (bgc hmited)\reports\6 month reportiadm932 - progress report docx




|IBDO

A —— 4 September 2012

3.1

4.1

42

Legal Fees & Disbursements

Since appointment, it has been necessary to seek clanfication on a number of legal
issues, ncluding points surrounding the sale and purchase agreement. To date, fees of
£2.5k have been incurred and paid.

Future of the Administration

As | have previously reported, once all outstanding matters have been dealt with in the
Admimistration, 1t 1s the Joint Administrators’ proposal to dissolve the Company. The
remaimng matters in this Adrmmistration are detailed below.

Deferred Consideration

As mentioned above, a sale of the business and 1ts assets was completed to the Purchaser
shortly following the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment

The Purchaser paid £30k on completion of the sale and the additional £40k 15 due to be
repaid 1n eight quarterly instalments, commencing on 7 May 2012

To date, | haven’t received either of the first two quarterly instalments, despite chasing
the Purchaser on this point a number of times.

As such, 1t has been necessary to nstruct our solicitors to formally demand this money
from the Purchaser Depending upon the response recewved from the Purchaser, 1t may
be necessary to go to Court to ensure the repayment of this meney to the Company.

It should be noted that Mr Sims has provided a personal guarantee to support the
deferred consideration and this will be called upon if necessary.

Performance Bond

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank”) has the benefit of a £50k cash deposit supporting obligations
of a £100k performance bond, n relation to one of the Company’s contracts (see Section
5.1.2) which creates a contingent Liabiity of E£50k Under the sale and purchase
agreement, the Purchaser provided an undertaking (subject to the agreement of the
customer) to complete the contract, which may reduce the habitity under the bond. The
Purchaser has provided the customer with a new performance bond n respect of this
contract, but the customer 1s yet to release the Bank’s performance bond.

With the help of the Purchaser, | am pursuing the release of the performance bond by
the customer The imtial feedback from the customer 1s that they will not release the
Bank's performance bond. If they continue to resist its release, 1t may be necessary to
instruct our solicitors to pursue the release of 1it.

Once the Bank’s perfarmance bond 1s released, and subject to no claims being made
against 1t pnor to 1ts release, the Company should be entitled to the £50k that the Bank
15 currently holding in support of 1ts obligations under the perfoermance bond

3 3
g%rn%s(gz{?esu 1200 - 31993112 (bgc limuted)\reports\6 month reportiadm932 - progress report docx




|IBDO

—— 4 September 2012

43

4.4

45

46

51

511

Debtors

Now that HIF have been fully repaid, the remaining book debt ledger of £91k has been
assigned to the Company and will be collected by our specialist debt recovery team. At
this time, 1t 15 not known what further realisations are possible from this source.

It should be noted that £8k wilt be retained for the benefit of the Bank (under thewr fixed
charge), until the performance bond 1s released. This 1s 1n addition to the £42k already
collected, and held n respect of the Bank’s contingent hiability of £50k {as detatled in
Section 4 2)

Inter Company Balance

The Company’s parent company, Environ Group (Investments) Plc (“Environ”), owed the
Company an amount of £1 5m at the date of appointment This was due 1n relation to an
inter company loan.

Environ was placed into Adminmistration on 8 February 2012 and as such, | do not
anticipate realising any mones from this source However, a clawn witl be submitted to
Environ’s Admimistrators, to ensure that the Company benefits from any distnbution that
may be made.

Other Debtors

At the date of appointment an amount of £124k was due to the Company, the majonty of
which related to prepayments. It 1s Ukely that mimmal recovery will be made n this
regard.

Lease

The Company held a lease to occupy parts of the property at 5 Furlong Parade, Burslem.
At the time of my last report, | adwised that the Joint Admimstrators had granted a six
month licence to occupy the premises to the Purchaser, to help facibitate the agreement
of a new lease between the Purchaser and the landlord

The lLicence to occupy has come to an end and | understand a new lease 15 currently
bewing agreed between the landlord and Purchaser. If the new tease 15 not agreed shortty |
will seek to surrender the lease n order to reduce the Company’s hability to the
landiord

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK} Lirmited (“HIF”)

HIF have a floating charge covering all assets, dated 25 January 2011.

In addition, HIF have an invoice discounting facility and a fixed charge on purchased
debts which fail to vest.

4
E‘\\m'“é'}ché?g’sH 1200 - 3199\3112 (bge himited)\reports\é month report\adm932 - progress report doex




|IBDO

A — 4 September 2012

5.2

53

The Statement of Affaws showed HIF being owed circa £493k. After subsequent
reconcibation of the account, HIF have confirmed they were owed £384k at
appointment. Further charges of £47k have subsequently been applied agawnst this
account including a £43k collect out fee, bringing HIF’s totat debt to £431k.

As mentioned n the report, through the collection of the Company’s book debt ledger,
this debt has now been repaid in full

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank"”)

The Bank holds a debenture dated 10 March 2011 and has the benefit of a £50k cash
deposit supporting obligations of a £100k performance bond, in relation to one of the
Company’s contracts.

In addition, the Bank has a legal assignment in relation to the book debts, should they
need to rely on this.

As detailled 1n Section 4 2, the Bank has a contingent hability generated from the
performance bond. HIF have retaned the current surplus of £42k, from their book debt
collection, against this contingent hiability for the benefit of the Bank | will continue to
pursue the release of tms performance bond n order to release the Bank of this
contingent Liability and realise funds for the benefit of the Admmstration

Preferential Creditors

All the Company’s employees were transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE regulations
and as such, 1 do not anticipate that there will be any preferential creditors n tins
matter.

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Statement of Affairs, the level of unsecured creditors at appointment
was circa £1 6m and to date | have received claims totalling £1.62m.

Based upon current information, there will be msufficient funds to enable any
distribution to unsecured creditors, even by way of the prescnbed part (see Section 6).

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where, after 15 September 2003, a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors

Although the Company chd grant a floating charge after 15 September 2003, based upon
current realisations there are currently no funds available under the floating charge after
costs. Therefore, as stated in Section 176A(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, the prescribed
part provisions do not currently apply 1n this Admimstration

However, as detailed above, should sufficient momes be realised from the debtor ledger
and the performance bond, 1t 1s possible that Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986
will apply 1n this Administration and monies would be available to unsecured creditors
under the prescnibed part. The quantum and timing of that is currently unknown

3
g%%gggsu 1200 - 3199\3112 (bge hmited)weports\6 month reportiadm932 - progress report docx




————— 4 September 2012

7

8.1

8.11

81.2

Achieving the Purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Admanistration consists of three objectives, and | now
address the progress that has been made in this respect.

a) The first objective is the rescuing of the Company as a going concern (e
restructuring the Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the Company). |
would comment that 1t was not possible to achieve this objective, due to the
Company’s financial predicament following a winding-up petition being 1ssued
against the Company.

b) With regard to the second objective of acheving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound
up (without first being 1n Admimistration), | would comment that thns objective
has been achieved on the basis that the “pre-packaged” sale strategy resulted in
a better return for the Company’s creditors than would have been achieved had
the business been closed 1n a Liqundation scenario.

c) The final objective 1s realising property n order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors and | can advise that this objective has
also been achieved, on the basis that a fixed charge distribution has been made
to HiF.

Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration & Expenses

Pre-Appointment Fees

In my previous report, | advised that | would be seeking the approval of the secured
creditors (HIF and the Bank) for a number of costs ncurred in the penod preceding my

appointment.

| have now received the sanction of the secured creditors to draw the following pre-
appointment fees and expenses

Joint Administrators’ Fees & Expenses

| previously reported that my office had ncurred time costs n the sum of £49,508 in
dealing with the pre-appointment matters of the Company

The secured creditors have sanctioned that | may draw remuneration of £30k plus VAT
and disbursements against these time costs. The remaiming £19,508 has been wrtten off
and | can confirm that no further fees will be drawn above the agreed level.

At present, there are insufficient funds to enable me to draw these fees, so these will be
drawn when realisations permit

Legal Fees
our solicitors, Addleshaw Goddard LLP, had incurred costs amounting to £13 5k plus VAT

and disbursements for theirr work 1n dealing with pre-appointment matters. The secured
creditors sanctioned these fees.

6
E%Lﬁl}gé?ésu %{)0 - 31993112 (bge hmted)\reports\6 month reportiadm932 - progress report docx




IBDO

S ——— 4 September 2012

8.1.3

812

The Directors had made a contribution of £6k towards these fees which has already been
paid to our solicitors. The balance of £7.5k will be paid following the issue of this report.

Agent’s Fees

Pnor to my appointment, Sanderson Weatherall LLP were instructed to value the
Company’s assets and provide recommendations on the acceptance of any offers
received

Fees of £1 25k plus VAT were sanctioned by the secured creditor and have been paid
accordingly.

Post-Appomntment Fees

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Admimstrators
are obliged to fix their remuneratton in accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Adrministrators have to deal or, alternatively, by
reference to the time the Joint Admimistrators and their staff have spent attending to
matters in the Administration,

In a case where the Joint Admimstrators have made a statement under Paragraph
52(1)(b), the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by the approval of the
secured creditors, which in this case 1s HIF and the Bank.

| attach a schedule which summarises the time costs to date and indicates the work
undertaken 1n that respect This shows time costs 1n the sum of £37,733, made up of a
total of 217 hours at an average charge out rate of £174 per hour.

The secured creditors have approved the Jont Admwustrators’ remuneration on a time
cost basis but, to date, no fees have been drawn.

For your guidance, please find attached a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees,
together with a document that outhines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties,
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
chshursements.

Since my appointment, category 1 disbursements of £2,406 have accrued These
disbursements include my staff’s attendance at the Company’s premises, the 1ssue of a
press release, honding, statutory advertising and issuing of previous reports to creditors.
£990 has been drawn during the period, which relates to the cost of issuing the previous
reports to creditors and statutory advertising,

Some Admimstraters recharge expenses, which cannot economically be recorded n
respect of each speaific case, for example postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone and fax costs Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the

/B3 7
Ig)é.rn,"gr{gasesl’gl %00 - 319913112 (bge hmited)\reports\6 month reportfiadm932 - progress report docx




|IBDO

A ——— 4 September 2012

approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements.

10 Creditors’ Rights
| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out

the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or fees within the Admimistration

If you have any quenes regarding this report, please contact this office
Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of
BGC Limited

D J Power -

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc

8
E%L@sgé?gsg fOO - 31993112 (bge limited)\reports\é month report\adm932 - progress report docx




Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
BGC Limited 04476739
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester
District Registry 1263 of 2012

{full name of court]

{a) Insert full name(s)and  J/We (1) Tracey Lee Pye and Dermot Justin Power of BDO LELP, 3 Hardman Street,
address(es) of admumstrator(s) Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT
_Lg__l__—J_,_,_,___

Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert date {b) (b)
7 February 2012 6 August 2012

Signed L
Jomt/AdmmiStkator(s)

Dated 3 September 2012




BGC Limited
{In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
07 February 2012 to 31 August 2012

INCOME

Plant & Machinery

Motor Vehicles

Stock

Contribution to Application Costs
Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Petitioning Creditor Costs
Agents Fees & Disbs

Legal Fees & Disbs

Legal Fees & Disbs - Pre-app't
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Input VAT

Current Account
Output VAT

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 5 05

Total (£)

7,000 00
20,000.00
3,000.00
6,000.00
5.99

36,005.99

2,745.80
1,250 00
2,505 00
6,000.00
821.37
168.28

13,490.45

22,515.54

132 49
22,515 54
(132.49)

22,515.54

31 August 2012 11 57




BGC Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/02/2012 From 07/02/2012
of Affairs To 06/08/2012 To 06/08/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,000.00 Plant & Machinery 7,000 00 7,000.00
20,000 00 Motor Vehicles 20,000.00 20,000.00
3,000 00 Stock 3,000.00 3,000.00
600,000 00 Debtors NIL NIL
2 00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Rent 662 47 662 47
Contnbution to Application Costs 6,000 00 6,000.00
40,000 00 Goodwill NIL NIL
Interest Gross 599 599
500 Q0 QOther Debtors NIL NIL
36,668 46 36,668.46
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioming Creditor Caosts 2,745.80 2,745 80
Agents' Fees & Disbs 1,250 00 1,250.00
Legal Fees & Disbs 2,505 00 2,505.00
Legal Fees & Disbs - Pre-app't 6,000.00 6,000.G0
Stationery & Postage 821.37 821 37
Statutory Advertising 168 28 168 28
(13,490.45) (13,490 45)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(540.00) Preferential Wages NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
(493,247.00) Floating Charge (1) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,372,662.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(155,211 00) Unsecured N I.C /P.AY.E NIL NIL
(78,626.00) Unsecured VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(152 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(1,429,936.00) 23,178.01 23,178.01
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 23,310.50
Output VAT (132 49)
23,178.01

Note.

HSBC Invaice Finance {UK) Limited (HIF) have provided an invoice discounting facility to the Company and subsequently factored the debts The
ledger at appointment, after taking account of credit notes and adjustments, totalled E564k To date £474k has been collected, of which £432k
has been retained by HIF to satisfy thew debt The surplus of £42k has been held by HIF for the benefit of HSBC Bank plc (the Bank) (who have a

fagal assignment in relation to the debts), n respect of thewr copingRNtyabIgY 10 this Admimstration 04 September 2012 10 23

The Company has granted debentures in favour of HIF and the Bank




ST 997

9SSk

£L9SE

00 6€1

16 5LT

LY AY

[ Jo | J8eg

£E'8S5°6P 1ujo, pusid
00 Py
€005 SpmUsIAYSI Y1)
000 asuadxy [CLIBIIG
0080S'st 00981 LU R
000 000 05 £58'L 0595 0o 000 ) 000 00 €11'8T 00 €6 0S5 IPS'ET 05 9€
SLITL'9 STST 05 98¢ 05 € ST L68T $L Tl 00 658°¢ 006
00 60L'E 00 K1 00 06¢'T 00 01 00 61€ 0wl
STPLY'E SL6 STLLE SLT 00 L65°T 0oL
05 'l 05L 05 THO'L 0sL
05 655'9¢ 08 Z€1 05 $E6'Y 05 §€ 05 610'F2 05 9L 0§ S09°L 05 0T
¥ 3 3 ¥ 3 3 3
[LICIR sinoy @0), Moy LIS oY w0l anoH FLITA SIOH [CET noy eoL sinoy
HOLVHISINIAAY HIDYNYI
TYLOL ANVED AAYLS HAHLO HOLVULSINDNGY HOINES LNVLSISSY YIDVNYIW HINLHVA

Bureag/uan s e KIISY g
UIYTHSIUAUPY LI
Af3jo0g puv Bumnelg D
yurupuoddy ue sUng g

st Jyuampuioddy 31g v

PLITTREST |

TI0T/T0/L0 ©) TTIOZ/10/L0 WO porsag ay) 1oy dqefddy sorey pue pasaey) awn], o Alpwung

1859L100

HeQ 123loag

1AW UBISSY JO BN




i6 181

00 6£T

[ A% }44

SO Lrt

Y8 67€

00 6¢€1

00 1LE

LY AY

1 Jo | adeq

98 SPI'6E 19101, pusid

000 Pirg

I SUIWISINGSL 1910

®0 ISUAAXY (BLAB)IIG

S TELLE SOLIT 1MoL 13N

05 65 ST 00 09€°61 05 8€1 000 0o STHPO'T SO LI SL009'T1 STLP 00 896'T 003
05 6PS'L 0s'I¥ 00 790'% 00 67 05 SIE'E 05 (1 00 1LE 001
057807 oS 05 80T 0s'1
05 LSG'E 0s LT 00 60€ 002 0S 8P9'¢ 08 §1
00 16+'61 §$ 78l 08 65L szl 00 8EL'ST | 0586 ST PPO'T S0 11 ST 6P6'T SLOT
05 ZI1's 051 05 988°T 0s6 00 9777 009
08 TP0'1 05 L 05 Iro'L 0sL
00 1L§ (IS 00 5LE o1
Ed ¥ 3 3 ¥ k4 3
{e1o], SNOH =IO SO TR sinoy el SH0H w0, SINOEY JLECAR SInoHY RIo], S0
HOLVULSININGY YIDVNYW
TYLOL ANVYD A4¥1S 4AHIO HOLVUISININGY YOINES INVISISSY YIDVNVI YANLAY

Buyreday |

ey ddopdwy o
Suijuag/uonusneay BIssy q
woyRASIUNN P Y [#33udr) (]
Llneyg pue Juuuely J
yudwyuicddy wo sdag g

stagepy uauymoeddy g vy

wonyduirng

T10T/80/1€ 03 TTOT/T0/80 Wwoaq posad ayy J1of 3jqedddy sayey pue padaey) awi ], jo Arewrng

I859LT00

HeQ 393foag

nuudIssy Jo ameN




l BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

L
1 Introduction
1.1 When a company goes nto Admmistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
Interest n the level of costs, and n particular the remuneration of the nsolvency practitioner appointed to
act as Admimistrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors
to determine the basis of the Adrmimistrator’s fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and momtor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed
2 The Nature of Admimistration
21 Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective
. rescuing the company as a going concern, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be lkely 1if the company were
wound up without first being in Admimistration,
or, 1f the Administrator thanks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable
. realising property n order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors
3 The Creditors’ Committee
31 The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One
of the functions of the commttee 15 to determine the basis of the Admimistrator’s remuneration. The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the Adrmmistrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the Admimistration to consider his proposals The
Administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for one, or when the Admimstrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has
power to summon the Admiristrator to attend before 1t and provide wnformation about the exercise of his
functions
4 Fixing the Administrator’s Fees
4 1 The basis for fuang the Administrator’s remuneration s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed either
. as a percentage of the value of the property which the Admimstrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing 1n the Admimstration
It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 1s
to be fixed and, 1f 1t 1s fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2 106 says that in arrving
at 1ts decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters-
. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the Admimstrator,
. the effectiveness with which the Administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carmed out,
his duties,
. the value and nature of the property which the Adrmmstrator has to deal with.
4.2 If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmnation, the

Admimistrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the
same matters as the committee would If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed
by the court on application by the Admimstrator.

Page1of 4 Rev April 2007




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

4.3

4.4

5.1

511

512

5313

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions n cases where the Admimistrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this
case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as passed 1f, and only if, passed with the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company, or

. if the Administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -
each secured creditor of the company, and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the

company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What Information Should be Provided by the Administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the Admmistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable

having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information,
which should be provided, will depend on

. the nature of the approval bemng sought,
. the stage dunng the Admimstration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the Administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be wnvolved on the case

Where the Administrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the Administration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs
the Adrmimstrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
n the particutar case, together with, where appropnate, such addittonal informaticn as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the Admimstrator has achieved and how 1t was aclmeved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmsing that the Admimistrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations
that might be seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carned out 1t may be necessary for the Admimstrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
arcumstances of the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a mimmum of 6 category
headings under which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm BDO LLP
operates a computensed time recording system which analyses work done under the following categones -

. Pre Appointment Matters

. Steps upon Appointment

. Planming and Strategy

. General Adnimistration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Tracing Related Matters

. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distnbuton and Closure

Page 2 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




l BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Admimistrators’ Fees

314

5.2

. Other Issues

Professional gundance suggests the following categones as a basts for analysis by grade of staff:

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semor professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The exptanation of what has been done can be expected to 1nclude an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the Admimstrator’s own itial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent
applicable 1t should also explain

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
Admimstrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of crediters, particularly in relation to agreeng the strategy
for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proporticnate to
the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the Admimstrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
Administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the Adminmistrator should notify the crediters of the details of the resotution 1n his
next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the Administrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn n accordance with the resotution. Where the fee 1s based on time
costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes
1n the rates charged for the varous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such
additional information as may be required 1n accordance with the principles set cut 1 paragraph 5.1.3
Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the Administrator should provide the detais set out wn
paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Page 3of 4 Rev April 2007




I B DO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

5.3 Expenses and Disbursements

There 15 no statutory requirement for the commttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional gudance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
Admimistrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hwre, document storage or commumcation
facilities provided by the Admimistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those
responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject
to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

6 What if a Creditor is Dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the Admimstrator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent in
value of the creditors (including himself} agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced If the
court does not distmiss the application (which 1t may 1f 1t considers that nsufficient cause 15 shown) the
applicant must give the Administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an
expense of the Admimistration.

7 What 1f the Adrmimistrator 1s Dissatisfied?

7.1 If the Admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors” committee 1s insufficient he may
request that it be ncreased by resolution of the creditors If he censiders that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors 15 nsufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the
committee may nominate one or more of 1ts members to appear or be represented on the application if
there 1s no committee, the Administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nommnate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the Admimistration

8 Other Matters Relating to Fees

8.1 Where there are jownt Admimistrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dspute amsing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of crechtors.

8.2 If the Admimstrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

9 Provision of Information - Additional Requirements
In any case where the Admimistrator 1s appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information

about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the
company The information which must be provided 1s -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the Administrator or staff assigned to the case;
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penaod.

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the pencd from appointment to the end of the
most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the Admimistrator’s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the Admimistrator, and requests
must be made wathin two years from vacation of office.

DJP/RG/B3112/C11

Page 4 of 4 Rev Apnl 2007




|IBDO

BGC Limited - In Admimstration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work m relation to the above nsolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 1 460
Partner 2 371
Director 319
Semor Manager 271-295
Manager 202-232
Assistant Manager 185
Semor Executive 170
Executive 124-139
Jumior Executive 97
Cashier 170
Trainee 62
Support staff/Secretary 62

This 1n no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT are reviewed i December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work 1in respect of wsolvency work under the
following categories--

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admimstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Tradmng Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded n greater detail 1n sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momtonng
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 15 approved on a time cost basts the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a perodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.




|IBDO

1)

2)

3)

BDO LLP

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be
recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the
insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may
include 1items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at
Compames House, iand registry searches, fees 1n respect of swearing legal
documents, external printing costs etc In each case the recharge will be
reimbursement of a specific expense incurred

A further dishursement under this heading 15 the cost of travel where staff use either
thetr own vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insolvency. In
these cases a charge of 40p per mile 1s raised which 15 1n line with the inland Revenue
Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than 10,000 miles per annum} which 1s the
amount the firm pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate
Category 2

Addimcnally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be
recorded 1n respect of each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to
cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are
known as category 2 disbursements The policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July
2003, 15 not to recharge any expense which 1s not a speaific cost to the case,
therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged. Category 2
disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before
they can be drawn.

31 August 2012




|IBDO

T — 4 September 2012

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) -

(a) wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
') a secured creditor, or

(m an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wnting to the admnistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre admimistration costs) set out i a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db} or (dc), the admimstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2}

{2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
() so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(u) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adrmimistration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

{m) the admimstrater 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information,
gwing reasons for not providing all of the information

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further informatien under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of —

{a) the giving by the admmstrator of reasons for not providing ali of the nformation asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4] Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for n Rule 2 109(1B} by such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a} the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the admmistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(¢) expenses incurred by the admimstrator,

1s or are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive or, n the case of an applicaton under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

(1B} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”)

{2) The court may, 1f it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the apphicant may
require the court to List the application for 2 wathout notice heaning ¥ the application 15 not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

9
g%@gggsu %00 - 3199\3 112 (bge hmited)\reports\6 month report\adm932 - progress repert docx




|IBDO

T — 4 September 2012

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admmstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admmstrator was entitled te charge,

(b)  an order fixang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admmistration,

(e} an order that the adminmistrator or the admimistrator s personal representatve pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c} may be made only in
respect of peniods after the peried covered by the relevant report

{5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the apphicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration

10
E‘%n%gé?g’sﬂfoo - 319913112 (bge limited)\reports\6 month reportiadm932 - progress report docx




